RESOLUTION #

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MISSION SUPPORTING THE PROPOSED ANACUA SENIOR VILLAGE LTD, APPLICATION #24137

WHEREAS, MHA Anacua Senior Village, Ltd. has proposed a development for affordable rental housing at Highland Park Ave named Anacua Senior Village in the City of Mission; and

WHEREAS, MHA Anacua Senior Village, Ltd. has advised that it intends to submit an application to the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs for 2024 Competitive 9% Housing Tax Credits for Anacua Senior Village;

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the City of Mission, acting through its governing body, hereby confirms that it supports the proposed Anacua Senior Village, Application #24137, located at Highland Park Ave and that this formal action has been taken to put on record the opinion expressed by the City of Mission on February 12, 2024; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Mission hereby commits to an in-kind contribution to the Development in the form of a loan, grant reduced fee, or other contribution for the benefit of the Development in the amount of \$500; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that for and on behalf of the Governing Body Norie Gonzalez Garza, Mayor is hereby authorized, empowered, ad directed to certify this resolution to the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs.

PROCL	AIMED.	on this	the 1	2 th dav	of Feb	ruary.	2024.

	Norie Gonzalez Garza, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Anna Carrillo, City Secretary	